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»  Product dimensions adjusting
Product dimensions can be adjusted to your specific 
needs.

1. The wall-mounting profile (top-back) can be adjusted 
from 285 to 305 cm (122.2” to 120”) above ground.  
The adjusting is done when measuring and drilling  
(step 7).
Please be advised that installation recommendations’ 
height is suggested in the drawing above.  However, it is 
possible to fix the Feria patio cover back wall height at 
a lower point of 260 cm / 102.4”. 
This method is optional if the 
assembly conditions and exterior 
walls do not allow to follow the 
suggested installation as appear 
in manual. Please note that the 
product appearance may slightly 
change as a result, however snow 
load weight does not change.

2. Poles distance from the wall  
can be adjusted from 226 to  
286 cm (89” to 112.5”).  
The adjusting is done after  
assembly and before anchoring  
(step 22) by sliding poles and  
profile 1041 at channels of roof  
profiles.

3. Poles distance from the side  
edges can be adjusted from  
0 to 54 cm (0” to 21.3”).  
The adjusting is done after  
assembly and before anchoring  
(step 22) by sliding poles and  
connectors 937 at channel of  
profile 1041.
Note: Wall mounting and  
distance from the wall determine  
the roof angle and the total  
depth of the product  
(distance of gutter from the wall).  
Higher wall mounting  
and shorter distance between  
wall and poles increase the roof  
angle and shorten the total 
depth. Tighten all screws when 
completing assembly

IMPORTANT
Please read these instructions carefully before you start to assemble this patio 
cover. Please carry out the steps in the order set out in these instructions. 
Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference.

»  Care and Safety advice
• Please follow the instructions as listed in this manual.
• Sort the parts and check the list of contents.
• For safety purposes we strongly recommend that the product will be assembled  

by at least two people.
• Some parts have metal edges. Please be careful when handling components.  

Always wear gloves, shoes and safety goggles during assembly.
• Do not attempt to assemble the product in windy or wet conditions.
• Dispose of all plastic bags safely – keep them out of reach of small children.
• Keep children away from the assembly area.
• Do not attempt to assemble the product if you are tired, have taken drugs,  

medications or alcohol, or if you are prone to dizzy spells.
• When using a stepladder or power tools, ensure that you follow the manufacturer’s 

safety advice.
• Do not climb or stand on the roof.
• Heavy articles should not be leaned against the poles.
• Do not hang or lay on the profiles.
• Please consult your local authorities if any permits are required to construct the 

product.
• Keep roof and gutter clean of snow, dirt & leaves.
• Heavy amounts of snow on roof can damage the product making it unsafe to stand 

below or nearby.
• This product was designed and produced to be a patio cover only.

Some versions of this product are painted.
If color was scratched during assembly it can be fixed with the following tints:
White – RAL 9016
Gray – RAL 7012

»  Cleaning instructions
When your product needs cleaning, use a mild detergent solution and rinse with cold 
clean water.
Do not use acetone, abrasive cleaners, or others special detergents to clean the panel.

»  Before starting assembly
• This product must be assembled on a solid base (such as concrete).
• Choose your site carefully before beginning assembly.  

Site surface (mainly below poles)   needs to be level.
• During assembly use a soft platform below the parts to avoid scratches and 

damages.
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IMPORTANT
Lire attentivement  ces instructions avant de commencer le montage de ce toit de 
terrasse. Suivez bien les étapes indiquées dans l’ordre indiqué. 
Conservez ce mode d’emploi dans un endroit sûr pour référence ultérieure.

»  Recommandations d’entretien et de sécurité
• Suivez les instructions dans l’ordre indiqué dans ce manuel.
• Vérifiez que le paquet contient bien toutes les pièces.
• Pour des raisons de sécurité, nous recommandons vivement que le produit soit  

assemblé par deux personnes au minimum.
• Certaines pièces comportent des arêtes en métal. Soyez prudent  en manipulant  

les pièces. 
• Toujours porter des gants, des chaussures et des lunettes de sécurité pendant le montage.
• N’essayez pas de procéder au montage s’il y a du vent ou s’il pleut.
• Se défaire de tous les emballages en plastique en veillant à ne pas les laisser  

à la portée des enfants.
• Eloignez les enfants du site de montage.
• N’essayez pas de monter le produit si vous êtes fatigué, si vous avez pris des 

médicaments ayant un effet sur votre état d’éveil, des drogues ou si vous avez  
bu de l’alcool, ni si vous êtes sujet à des vertiges.

• Lorsque vous utilisez une échelle ou des outils électriques, veillez à suivre  
le mode d’emploi et les conseils de sécurité du fabricant des appareils.

• Ne pas grimper ni se tenir sur le toit.
• Ne pas adosser des objets lourds contre les poteaux.
• Ne pas  accrocher ou poser des objets sur les profils.
• Veuillez vérifier auprès des autorités locales  si des permis de construire ou  

autres autorisations sont requis avant l’installation du produit.
• Veillez à ce que le toit et  les gouttières  soient toujours propres en en retirant  

la neige, les feuilles mortes et la poussière.
• Le produit pourrait subir des dommages en cas de grosses chutes de neige  

sur le toit, il serait alors dangereux de vous tenir sous le toit ou à proximité.
• Ce produit a été conçu et fabriqué pour servir exclusivement de 

Toit de terrasse.
Certaines versions de ce produit sont peintes.
Si la peinture  a été égratignée pendant le montage, elle peut être réparée  

avec les coloris suivants:  Blanc – RAL 9016  Gris – RAL 7012 
»  Instructions de nettoyage :

Lorsqu’il vous faut nettoyer le produit, utilisez Un détergent doux et rincez à l’eau  
froide propre. Ne pas utiliser d’acétone, de produits abrasifs ni d’autres  
détergents spéciaux pour nettoyer le panneau. 
»  Avant de procéder au montage :
• Il est impératif de fixer les poteaux sur un sol béton en utilisant le kit d’ancrage.
• Choisissez avec soin le site avant le montage. La surface du site, surtout sous  

les piliers doit être égalisée.
• Pendant le montage utilisez une surface de base souple sous les pièces pour  

éviter toute égratignure ou dégât.

FR
»  Réglage des dimensions du produit
Les dimensions du produit peuvent être ajustées selon  
les besoins.

1. Le profil de montage des parois (haut- arrière)  peut être 
ajusté de 260 à 305 cm (112.2” à 120”) au dessus du sol.  
Le réglage se fait au moment des mesures et des 
perforations (étapes 7)
2. La distance entre les piliers et le  
mur peut être ajustée entre 226 et 286 cm (entre 89” et 
112.5”).  
Le réglage se fait après le 
montage et avant l’étape 22 
d’ancrage en faisant coulisser les 
piliers et les  profils 1041 dans les 
rails des profils du toit.
3. La distance des piliers aux  
extrémités des côtés peut être  
réglée entre 0 et 54 cm 
Le réglage se fait après le 
montage et avant l’ancrage 
(étape 22) en faisant coulisser 
les piliers et les connecteurs  937  
dans les rainures du profil 1041.
Note: Le montage sur le mur et le  
réglage de la distance du mur  
déterminent l’angle du toit et la  
profondeur totale  (distance de  
la gouttière du mur).  Si le mur  
est monté plus en hauteur et si la  
distance entre le mur et les piliers  
est diminuée, l’angle du toit  
augmente et la profondeur totale  
est diminuée. Serrez toutes les vis 
après avoir  achever l’assemblage.
Il est recommandé, une fois la 
faitière posée, de mettre un joint 
en silicone (non fourni)  afin 
d’assurer l’étanchéité et d’éviter 
ainsi toute infiltration d’eau entre 
le mur et la faitière.
Attention, en cas de non respect 
des recommandations de 
montage, la garantie ne pourra 
pas être appliquée
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WICHTIG
Bitte lesen Sie diese Hinweise sorgfältig, bevor Sie mit der  Montage dieses Patio- 
Abdeckungsystems starten.  
Bitte führen Sie die Schritte in der Reihenfolge aus, wie sie in dieser Anleitung 
vorgegeben sind. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung an einem sicheren Ort auf.

»   Pflege und Sicherheitshinweise
• Bitte folgen Sie die in diesem Handbuch aufgeführten Anweisungen. 
• Sortieren Sie die Teile und überprüfen Sie die Inhaltsliste.
• Aus Sicherheitsgründen empfehlen wir dringend, dass das Produkt von mindestens  

zwei Menschen zusammengebaut wird. 
• Einige Teile haben Metallkanten. Bitte seien Sie vorsichtig beim Umgang mit den Komponenten. 
• Tragen Sie immer Handschuhe, Schuhe und Schutzbrille bei der Montage. 
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt bei windigen oder nassen Bedingungen zu montieren. 
• Entsorgen Sie alle Plastiktüten sicherheitsgemäß – bewahren Sie sie außerhalb der 

Reichweite von kleinen Kindern auf. 
• Halten Sie Kinder vom Montagebereich fern.
• Versuchen Sie nicht ein Produkt zusammen zu bauen, wenn Sie müde sind, Drogen, 

Medikamente oder Alkohol genommen haben, oder wenn Sie zu Schwindelanfällen neigen. 
• Bei Verwendung einer Stehleiter oder Elektrowerkzeugen, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die 

Sicherheitshin weise und  Anweisungen des Herstellers befolgen. 
• Steigen oder stehen Sie nicht auf dem Dach. 
• Schwere Gegenstände dürfen nicht an den Polen angelehnt werden. 
• Hängen Sie sich nicht an die Profile. 
• Fragen Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde nach, ob irgendwelche Genehmigungen 

erforderlich sind, um das Produkt zu konstruieren. 
• Halten Sie Dach - und Dachrinne frei von Schnee, Schmutz und Blättern. 
• Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um großen Mengen von Schnee stand zu halten. 

Trotzdem sollte das Dach aus Sicherheitsgründen von Schnee regelmäßig gereinigt 
werden. Andernfalls können extreme Mengen von Schnee auf dem Dach zu unsicheren 
Bedingungen in der Umgebung führen. 

• Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt und hergestellt als Patio - Abdeckungsystem  
und darf nur als solches benutzt zu werden.

Einige Versionen dieses Produkts sind lackiert. Sollte die Farbe bei der Montage  
verkratzten, kann es mit den folgenden Farben nachlackiert werden: 
Weiss - RAL 9016         Grau -   RAL 7012 

»   Pflegeanleitung
Wenn Sie Ihr Produkt reinigten müssen, verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel  
und reinigen Sie mit kaltem Wasser. Verwenden Sie kein Aceton, Scheuermittel oder  
andere spezielle Reinigungsmittel um das Paneel zu reinigen. 

»   Vor Beginn der Montage
• Dieses Produkt muss auf einer festen Unterlage (z.B.  Beton) montiert werden. 
• Wählen Sie Ihren Ort sorgfältig aus, bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen. 
• Als Untergrund sollte eine ebene Fläche gewählt werden (vorallem unterhalb der 

Pfosten). 
• Bei der Montage nehmen Sie eine weiche Plattform und stellen Sie diese unterhalb  

der Teile, um Kratzer und Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

DE
»   Einstellung der Produktmaße
Die Produktgröße kann auf Ihre speziellen Bedürfnisse 
angepasst werden.

1. Bei der Wandmontage kann das Profil von 285 cm bis 
auf 305 cm (112.2” bis 120”) über dem Boden angepasst 
werden.
Die Anpassung erfolgt bei der Messung und beim 
Bohren (Schritt 7).

2. Wählen Sie den 
Pfostenabstand von der Wand 
zwischen 226 cm und 286 cm 
(89” bis 112.5”).  
Die Einstellung wird nach der  
Montage und vor der 
Ankerung  
gemacht  (Schritt 22), indem 
die Pfosten und Profil 1041  
an den Kanälen des Dach 
Profils eingeführt werden.

 
3. Pfostenabstand von den  
Seitenkanten kann von 0 bis 
auf 54 cm eingestellt werden  
(0” auf 21.3”). Die Einstellung 
wird nach der Montage und 
vor der Ankerung gemacht 
(Schritt 22), indem die Pfosten 
und Verbindungsstück 937 an 
Profilkanal eingeführtwerden.
 
Hinweis: Wandmontage und  
Abstand von der Wand 
bestimmen die Dachneigung 
und die gesamte Tiefe des 
Produktes (Abstand der  
Dachrinne von der Wand). 
Höhere Wandmontage und 
kürzeren Abstand zwischen 
Wand und Pfosten erhöhen die 
Dachneigung und verkürzen 
die gesamte Tiefe. Alle 
Schrauben befestigen nach 
dem abschluss der Montage.
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IMPORTANTE
Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de empezar a armar esta cubierta del 
patio Por favor, siga los pasos en el orden indicado en estas instrucciones. 
Guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro para referencia futura.

»  Consejos de cuidado y seguridad
• Siga las instrucciones que se dan en este manual.
• Ordene las piezas y compruebe la lista de los elementos.
• Por razones de seguridad, le recomendamos que intervengan dos personas,  

por lo menos, en el montaje del producto.
• Algunas piezas tienen bordes metálicos. Tenga cuidado al manipular los componentes.
  Use siempre guantes, zapatos y gafas de seguridad durante el montaje.
• No intente instalar el producto en días de mucho viento o humedad.
• Deshágase en forma segura de las bolsas de plástico – deben estar fuera del  

alcance de los niños.
• No permita la presencia de niños en el lugar de montaje.
• No trate de instalar el producto si está cansado, ha consumido drogas,
  medicamentos o alcohol, o si es propenso a mareos.
• Al utilizar escalera o herramientas mecánicas, asegúrese de seguir los consejos  

de seguridad del fabricante.
• No suba ni se pare en el techo.
• No apoye elementos pesados contra los postes.
• No cuelgue ni deposite pesos de los perfiles.
• Sírvase consultar a las autoridades locales si se requieren permisos para construir  

el producto.
• El techo y canaletas deben estar siempre limpios, sin nieve, suciedad ni hojas.
• Grandes cantidades de nieve en el techo pueden dañar el producto y peligrar la 

permanencia debajo o cerca del mismo. 
• Este producto fue diseñado y producido para ser solamente un patio cubierto.

Algunas versiones de este producto se entregan pintadas.
Si la pintura fue rayada durante el montaje, se puede reparar con los tintes siguientes
Blanco – RAL 9016Gris – RAL 7012

»  Instrucciones de limpieza
Cuando el producto requiera limpieza, use una solución de detergente suave y 
enjuague con agua limpia y fría. 
No use acetona, limpiadores abrasivos, u otros detergentes especiales para limpiar el 
panel.

»  Antes de comenzar el montaje
• Este producto debe montarse sobre una base sólida (por ejemplo, hormigón).
• Elija el sitio con cuidado antes de comenzar el montaje. La superficie del sitio (sobre 

todo por debajo de los postes) tiene que estar nivelada.
• Durante el montaje, las piezas deben estar sobre una base suave para evitar rayaduras y 

daños.

»  Ajuste de las dimensiones del producto
Se pueden ajustar las dimensiones del producto a sus 
necesidades específicas.

1. El perfil de montaje en pared (parte superior-posterior) 
puede ajustarse de 285 a 305 cm  
(112.2”a 120”) sobre la superficie.
El ajuste se realiza durante la medición y la  
perforación (paso 7)

2. La distancia de los postes de la  
pared puede ajustarse de 226 a  
286 cm  (89” bis 112.5”).  
El ajuste se realiza después del  
montaje y antes de anclaje  
(paso 22) deslizando los postes  
y perfil 1041 en los canales  
de los perfiles del techo.

3. Poles distance from the side  
edges can be adjusted from 0 to  
54 cm (0” a 21.3”).  
The adjusting is done after assembly  
and before anchoring (step 22) by  
sliding poles and connectors 937 at  
canal del perfil 1041.

Nota: El montaje en la pared y la  
distancia de la misma determina  
el ángulo del techo y la  
profundidad total del producto  
(la distancia de la canaleta de la  
pared. El montaje en pared de  
altura superior y menor distancia  
entre la pared y los postes  
aumentan el ángulo del techo y  
reducen la profundidad total.
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DŮLEŽITÉ
Předtím, než začnete terasovou střechu sestavovat, si pečlivě přečtěte tyto pokyny.

Provádějte jednotlivé kroky v pořadí uvedeném v těchto pokynech.

Uchovávejte tyto pokyny pro další potřebu na bezpečném místě.

a Pokyny pro péči a bezpečnost
• Dodržujte pokyny uvedené v tomto návodu.
• Roztřiďte součásti a zkontrolujte podle seznamu.
• Z bezpečnostních důvodů silně doporučujeme, aby tento výrobek sestavovali  

nejméně dva lidé.
• Některé součásti mají kovové hrany. Při manipulaci buďte proto opatrní. 
  Během montáže používejte ochranné rukavice, obuv a bezpečnostní brýle.
• Nepokoušejte se výrobek sestavovat za větru nebo za mokra.
• Bezpečně vyhoďte plastové obaly - uchovávejte je mimo dosah dětí.
• Nedovolte dětem být v prostoru sestavování.
• Nesestavujte výrobek, když jste unavení, pod vlivem drog, léků nebo alkoholu,  

nebo trpíte závratěmi.
• Používáte-li štafle nebo elektrické nástroje, zkontrolujte, že dodržujete  

bezpečnostní pokyny od výrobce.
• Nelezte a nestoupejte si na střechu.
• O stojné tyče neopírejte žádné těžké předměty.
• Nezavěšujte se ani nelehejte na profily.
• Poraďte se s místními orgány, zda je ke stavbě terasové střechy  

zapotřebí nějaké povolení.
• Ze střechy a okapů odstraňujte sníh, nečistoty a listí.
• Velká množství sněhu na střeše mohou poškodit výrobek a způsobit, že bude 

nebezpečné stát pod ním nebo v jeho blízkosti.
Tento produkt je navržen a určen pouze k použití jako terasová střecha.

Některé verze tohoto výrobku jsou natřené.
Pokud dojde během montáže k poškrábání, lze jej opravit následujícími barvami:
Bílá – RAL 9016
Šedá – RAL 7012

a Pokyny pro čištění
Pokud je zapotřebí výrobek čistit, použijte vodu se saponátem a opláchněte  
studenou čistou vodou.
Na čištění panelu nepoužívejte aceton, abrazivní prostředky nebo jiné  
speciální detergenty.

a Před zahájením montáže
• Tento výrobek musí být montován na pevném podkladu  

(například na betonu nebo na asfaltu).
• Před zahájením montáže pečlivě vyberte vhodné místo. Povrch (zejména  

pod tyčemi) musí být rovný.
• Během montáže použijte pod plošinou měkké podložky, abyste zabránili  

poškrábání a poškození.

a Úprava rozměrů výrobku
Rozměry výrobku mohou být upraveny podle vašich 
konkrétních potřeb.

1. Profil montovaný na stěnu (horní zadní) může být 
upraven na 285 až 305 cm nad zemí. 
Úprava se provádí během měření a vrtání (krok 7).

2. Vzdálenost tyčí od stěny mže 
být upravena od 226 do 286 cm. 
Úprava se provádí po sestavení a  
před ukotvením (krok 22) 
zasunutím tyčí a profilu 1041 do 
žlábků ve střešních profilech.

3. Vzdálenost tyčí od bočních hran  
může být upravena od 0 do 54 cm. 
Úprava se provádí po sestavení a  
před ukotvením (krok 22) 
zasunutím tyčí a konektorů 937 do 
žlábku v profilu 1041.

Poznámka: Montáž na stěnu a  
vzdálenost od stěny určuje úhel  
střechy a celkovou hloubku  
výrobku (vzdálenost okapu od  
stěny). Montáž na vyšší zdi a  
kratší vzdálenost mezi zdí a  
tyčemi zvyšuje úhel střechy a  
zkracuje celkovou hloubku.
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»  Aanpassing productafmetingen 

De productafmetingen kunnen aangepast worden naar 
uw specifieke vereisten.
1. Het wandmontageprofiel (boven-achter) kan 
aangepast worden van 285 tot 305 cm (112.2” tot 120”) 
boven de grond. De aanpassing gebeurt bij het meten en 
boren (stap 7).

2. De afstand van de palen tot de  
wand kan aangepast worden van  
226 tot 286 cm (89” tot 112.5”).   
De aanpassing gebeurt na de  
montage en vóór de verankering 
(stap 22) door de palen en het 
profiel 1041 te verschuiven in de 
gleuven van de dakprofielen. 

 

3. De afstand van de palen tot de  
zijkanten kan aangepast worden  
van 0 tot 54 cm (0” tot 21.3”).  De  
aanpassing gebeurt na  
de montage  
en vóór de verankering (stap 22)  
door de palen en de 
verbindingen  
937 te verschuiven in de gleuf 
van profiel 1041. 

Opmerking: de wandmontage 
en de afstand van de wand 
bepalen de dakhoek en de totale 
diepte van het product (afstand 
tot de goot vanaf de wand). 
Een hogere wandmontage en 
kortere afstand tussen de wand 
en de palen vergroten te dakhoek 
en verkleinen de totale diepte. 
Draai alle schroeven vast bij het  
afwerken van de montage.

BELANGRIJK
Lees de volgende instructies aandachtig voordat u deze patio cover begint te 
monteren.  Voer de stappen uit in de volgorde vermeld in deze instructies.  
Bewaar deze instructies op een veilige plaats voor latere referentie.

»  Onderhouds- en veiligheidsrichtlijnen
• Volg de instructies zoals opgesomd in deze handleiding. 
• Sorteer de onderdelen en controleer de inhoudslijst. 
• Om veiligheidsredenen raden we aan dat het product gemonteerd wordt door 

minstens twee personen. 
• Sommige onderdelen hebben metalen randen. Wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren 

van de componenten. Draag steeds handschoenen, schoenen en een  
veiligheidsbril tijdens de montage. 

• Tracht het product niet te monteren bij winderig of nat weer. 
• Verwijder alle plastic zakken op een veilige manier – houd ze uit de buurt van  

kleine kinderen. 
• Houd kinderen weg uit de montagezone. 
• Tracht het product niet te monteren als u moe bent, onder invloed bent van  

drugs, medicatie of alcohol, of als u last hebt van duizelingen. 
• Als u een ladder gebruikt of elektrisch gereedschap, zorg er dan voor dat u de 

veiligheidsrichtlijnen van de fabrikant opvolgt.  
• Klim niet op het dak en ga er niet op staan. 
• Laat geen zware voorwerpen tegen de palen leunen. 
• Ga niet aan de profielen hangen of erop liggen. 
• Raadpleeg de lokale autoriteiten of u vergunningen nodig hebt om het product 

te monteren. 
• Houd het dak en de goot vrij van sneeuw, vuil en bladeren. 
• Grote hoeveelheden sneeuw op het dak kunnen ervoor zorgen dat het product 

beschadigd wordt waardoor het onveilig wordt eronder te staan of in de buurt 
ervan.  

• Dit product is enkel ontworpen en geproduceerd als patio cover.

Sommige versies van dit product zijn geverfd. Als er krassen komen in de kleur 
tijdens de montage, kan dit hersteld worden met de volgende tinten: wit – RAL 
9016 grijs – RAL 7012

»  Reinigingsinstructies
Als uw product gereinigd moet worden, gebruik dan een mild schoonmaakmiddel 
en spoel af met koud, zuiver water.  Gebruik geen aceton, schuurmiddelen of 
andere speciale schoonmaakmiddelen om het paneel te reinigen. 

»  Voor het starten van de montage
• Dit product moet op een stevige ondergrond (zoals beton) gemonteerd worden. 
• Kies uw plaats zorgvuldig voordat u begint met de montage. Het oppervlak van 

de plaats (vooral onder de palen) moet waterpas zijn. 
• Leg tijdens de montage de onderdelen op een zacht platform om krassen en 

beschadiging te voorkomen.  
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VIKTIGT
Läs dessa instruktioner noggrant innan du börjar att montera uteplatsens tak.  
Vänligen utför stegen i den ordning som anges i dessa instruktioner.  
Förvara dessa instruktioner på ett säkert ställe för framtida referens.

»  Skötsel och skyddsanvisningar
•  Följ anvisningarna enligt förteckningen i denna manual. 
•  Sortera delarna och kontrollera innehållsförteckningen. 
•  Av säkerhetsskäl rekommenderar vi att produkten monteras av minst två personer. 
•  Vissa delar har metallkanter. Var försiktig när du hanterar komponenter.  

Använd alltid handskar, skor och skyddsglasögon vid montering. 
•  Montera inte produkten när det blåser eller regnar. 
•  Kassera alla plastpåsar säkert - Förvara dem utom räckhåll för barn. 
•  Håll barn borta från monteringsområdet. 
•  Montera inte produkten om du är trött, har tagit droger, mediciner eller alkohol,  

eller om du är benägen att få yrsel. 
•  När du använder en stege eller elverktyg, ska du följa tillverkarens 

skyddsanvisningar. 
• Klättra inte eller stå på taket. 
•	Tunga föremål bör inte lutas mot stolparna. 
• Häng inte i eller lägg dig på profilerna. 
• Kontakta din lokala myndighet om eventuella tillstånd krävs för att uppföra 

produkten. 
• Håll tak och ränna ren från snö, smuts och löv. 
• Tunga mängder snö på taket kan skada produkten vilket gör det osäkert att stå  

under eller i närheten. 
• Denna produkt har endast designats och producerats att fungera som  

tak på en uteplats.

Vissa versioner av produkten är målade.  
Om färgen repades under monteringen kan det fixas med följande färger:  
Vit – RAL 9016  
Grå – RAL 7012

»  Rengöringsinstruktioner
När din produkt behöver rengöras, använd ett milt rengöringsmedel och skölj med  
kallt rent vatten. Använd inte aceton, slipande rengöringsmedel, eller andra speciella 
rengöringsmedel för att rengöra panelen.

»  Innan du börjar montera
• Denna produkt skall monteras på en fast grund (t.ex. betong eller asfalt).
• Välj plats noggrant innan du börjat montera. Platsens yta (huvudsakligen under  

polerna ska vara plan. 
• Vid montering använd en mjuk plattform under delar för att undvika repor och 

skador.

»  Justera produktens mått
Produktens mått kan justeras enligt dina specifika behov.

1. Profilerna för väggmontering (topp-baksida) kan 
justeras från 285 till 305 cm över marken.  
Justeringen görs vid mätning och borrning (steg 7). 

 

2. Stolparnas avstånd från 
väggen  
kan justeras från 226 cm till 
286 cm.  Justeringen görs efter 
montering  och före fastsättning 
(steg 22)  genom att skjuta 
stolpar och profil  1041 genom 
takprofilernas kanaler

 

 
3. Stolparnas avstånd från 
sidkanten kan justeras från 0 cm 
till 54 cm.  Justeringen görs efter 
montering och före fastsättning 
(steg 22) genom att skjuta stolpar 
och kopplingar 937 genom  
takprofilernas kanaler 1041. 

 

 

Obs: Väggmontering och avstånd  
från väggen bestämmer takvinkel  
och produkten totala djup  
(rännans avstånd från väggen).  
Högre väggmontering och 
kortare  
avstånd mellan vägg och stolpar  
ökar taklutning och förkortar det  
totala djupet.
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TÄRKEÄÄ 
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen kuin aloitat tämän patiokatteen kokoonpanon.
Suorita vaiheet järjestyksellisesti esitettyjen ohjeitten mukaisesti.
Tallenna nämä ohjeet myöhempää käyttöä varten.

»  Hoito- ja Turvallisuusohjeet
• Noudata ohjeita kuten lueteltu tässä oppaassa.
• Lajittele osat ja tarkista sisällysluettelo.
• Suosittelemme turvallisuussyistä että vähintään kaksi henkilöä kokoo tuotteen.
• Joillakin osilla on metallireunat. Ole varovainen kun käsittelet osia. 
• Käytä aina käsineitä, kenkiä ja suojalaseja asennuksen aikana.
• Älä yritä koota tuotetta tuulisissa tai märissä olosuhteissa.
• Hävitä kaikki muovipussit turvallisesti – pidä ne poissa  pienten lasten ulottuvilta.
• Pidä lapset poissa kokoonpanoalueelta.
• Älä yritä koota tuotetta jos olet väsynyt, ottanut huumeita, lääkkeitä, alkoholia tai  

jos olet altis huimauskohtauksiin.
• Kun käytät tikkaita tai sähkötyökaluja, varmista että noudatat valmistajan 

turvallisuusohjeita.
• Älä kiipeä katolle tai seiso sen päällä.
• Raskaita esineitä ei saa nojata pylväitä vastaan
• Älä ripusta mitään profiileista tai pane mitään niiden päälle.
• Ota yhteys paikallisiin viranomaisiin jos tarvitaan lupaa tuotteen rakentamiseen.
• Pidä katto ja vesikouru puhtaana lumesta, liasta ja lehdistä.
• Runsaasti lunta katolla voi vahingoittaa tuotetta, jolloin olisi vaarallista seistä  

sen alla tai sen lähistöllä.
• Tämä tuote on suunniteltu ja valmistettu olemaan ainoastaan patiokate.
Jotkut versiot tästä tuotteesta ovat maalatut. Jos väri naarmuntuu kokoonpanon 
aikana se voidaan korjata seuraavilla värisävyillä:
Valkoinen – RAL 9016, Harmaa – RAL 7012.

»  Puhdistusohjeet
Kun tuotetta on puhdistettava, käytä mietoa pesuainetta ja huuhtele kylmällä vedellä.  
Älä käytä asetonia, hankaavia puhditusaineita tai muita erikoisia puhdistusaineita 
paneelin puhdistukseen.

»  Ennen asennuksen aloittamista
• Tämä tuote on asennettava tukevalle alustalle (esim. betonille).
• Valitse paikkasi huolellisesti ennen kuin aloitat kokoonpanon. Paikan pinnan on 

oltava tasainen (pääasiassa pylväitten alla).
• Käytä asennuksessa pehmeätä alustaa osien alla välttääksesi naarmuja ja vaurioita.

»  Tuotteen mittojen säätö
Tuotteen mitat voidaan mukauttaa tarpeisiisi.

1. Seinäkiinnityssarjan profiili (ylä – taka) voidaan säätää 
285 – 305cm välillä maanpinnan yläpuolella.Säätäminen 
tapahtuu silloin kun mittaus ja poraus tapahtuu (vaihe 7).

2. Pylväitten etäisyys seinästä  
voidaan säätää 226 – 286 cm 
välillä.  Säätäminen tehdään 
asennuksen jälkeen, ennen 
ankkurointia (vaihe 22) 
liu›uttamalla pylväät   
ja profiili 1041  kanavaan.

3. Pylväitten etäisyys 
sivureunoista  
voidaan säätää  0 – 54 cm välillä.  
Säätäminen tehdään asennuksen  
jälkeen, ennen ankkurointia  
(vaihe 22 liu›uttamalla pylväät  
ja liittimet 937 profiili 1041  
kanavaan.

Huomautus: Seinäasennus ja  
etäisyys seinästä määrittävät   
katon kulman ja tuotteen  
kokonaissyvyyden (kourun  
etäisyys seinästä).  
Korkeampi seinäkiinnitys ja 
lyhyempi etäisyys  
seinästä  pylväisiin lisäävät katon   
kulmaa ja lyhentävät koko 
syvyyttä. Kiristä kaikki ruuvit kun 
asennus on suoritettu.
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»  Justering af størrelse
Produktets størrelse kan indstilles til dine specifikke 
behov.

1. Svællen til vægmontering (toppen bagtil) kan 
indstilles til at være imellem 285 og 305 cm meter  
over  jorden.  Indstillingen sker imens man måler og 
borer huller  (trin 7).

2. Pælenes afstand til væggen 
kan justeres til imellem 226 og 
286 cm. Indstillingen sker efter 
samlingen og før opstillingen 
forankres (trin 22) ved at forskyde 
pælene og svælle 1041 langs 
løbegange på tagsvællerne.

3. Pælenes afstand fra kanterne  
kan justeres til imellem 0 og 
54 cm.  Indstillingen sker efter 
samlingen og før opstillingen 
forankres (trin 22) ved at forskyde 
pælene og samleled 937 langs 
løbegangen på svælle 1041.

Bemærk: Vægmonteringen og  
afstand til væggen er 
bestemmende for tagets 
hældning og hele produktets 
kapacitet (afstanden fra 
rendestenen til væggen).  
En højere vægmontering og en  
kortere afstand imellem pælene  
øger taghældningen og mindsker  
den totale kapacitet.

VIGTIGT
Læs venligst disse instrukser nøje før du begynder at samle 
terrasseoverdækningen.
Udfør venligst de opremsede skridt i den rækkefølge, som de er angivet i disse 
instrukser. Opbevar disse instrukser på et sikkert sted til fremtidig hvor du kan 
finde dem igen.

»  Forsigtighed og Sikkerhed
• Følg venligst instrukserne, som angives i denne manual.
• Pak de forskellige dele ud og kontrollér, at de alle er der.
• A sikkerhedsgrunde anbefaler vi på det kraftigste, at samlingen foretages af  

mindst to personer.
• Nogle dele har metal kanter, vær venligst forsigtig når komponenterne håndteres. 
  Under samlingen bør der altid bæres handsker sko og sikkerhedsbriler.
• Prøv ikke at samle produktet i blæse- eller regnvejr.
• Skaf alle plastposer sikkert af vejen – opbevar dem utilgængeligt for små børn.
• Hold børn borte fra samlingsstedet
• Prøv ikke at samle produktet hvis du er træt, har taget stoffer, er på medicin eller har 

dukket alkohol, eller kan lide af svimmelhed.
• Når der anvendes en trappestige eller elværktøjer, så sdørg for at følg producentens 

sikkerhedsråd.
• Klatr ikke op til eller stå på taget.
• Stil ikke tunge ting op af pælene.
• Hæng ikke noget over, eller læg noget på svællerne.
• Kontakt venligst de lokale myndigheder for at finde ud af om, der kræves tilladelse  

til at opstille produktet.
• Hold tag og rendesten rent fra sne, jord og blade.
• Store mængder af sne på taget kan beskadige produktet og gøre det usikkert  

at stå under eller i nærheden af.y.
• Dette produkt er udelukkende designet til at være en terrasseoverdækning.

Nogle versioner af dette produkt er malede.
Hvis, farve får skrammer under samlingen kan det repareres med følgende farvekoder:
Hvid – RAL 9016

»  Rengøringsinstruktioner
Når du skal rengøre dit produkt, så brug en mild sæbeopløsning, og skyl af med  
koldt, rent vand.
Brug ikke acetone, rengøringsmidler med slibemidler, eller nogle andre kraftige 
rengøringsprodukter på panelet.

»  Før samlingen startes
• Produktet skal samles på et solidt underlag (såsom beton).
• Vælg placeringen nøje før samlingen på begyndes.  

Underlaget (ihvertfald under pælene) skal være plant.
• Saml på et blødt underlag for at undgå skrammer og skader på delene.
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«  Προσαρμογή διαστάσεων προϊόντος
Οι διαστάσεις του προϊόντος μπορούν να 
προσαρμοστούν σύμφωνα με τις συγκεκριμένες σας 
ανάγκες.

1.  Το  προφίλ που στερεώνεται επιτοίχιο (πάνω-πίσω) 
μπορεί να προσαρμοστεί από 285 σε 305εκ (122.2” 
σε 120”) πάνω από το έδαφος. Η προσαρμογή γίνεται 
στο μέτρημα και τρύπημα (βήμα 7). Παρακαλώ να 
έχετε υπόψη ότι το συστηνόμενο ύψος εγκατάστασης 
εισηγείται στο πιο πάνω σχέδιο. Όμως, είναι δυνατόν 
να κανονίσετε το ύψος του καλύμματος της πέργολας 
Feria στον  πισινό τοίχο σε χαμηλότερο σημείο των 
260εκ/102.4”. Αυτή η μέθοδος είναι προαιρετική αν οι 
καταστάσεις συναρμολόγησης και ο εξωτερικοί τοίχοι 
δεν επιτρέπουν να ακολουθηθεί η 
συστηνόμενη εγκατάσταση όπως 
εμφανίζεται στο εγχειρίδιο. Παρακαλώ 
σημειώστε ότι η εμφάνιση ου προϊόντος 
μπορεί να αλλάξει λίγο ως αποτέλεσμα, 
αλλά δεν αλλάζει το βάρος του φορτίου 
χιονιού.

2. Η απόσταση των στύλων απο τον 
τοίχο μπορεί να προσαρμοστεί από 226 
σε 286εκ (89” σε 112.5”). Η προσαρμογή 
γίνεται μετά τη συναρμολόγηση και πριν 
το στερέωμα (βήμα 22), γλυστρώντας 
τους στύλους και το προφίλ 1041 στα 
κανάλια των προφίλ της στέγης.

3. Η απόσταση των στύλων απο 
τα πλευρινά άκρα μπορεί να 
προσαρμοστεί απο 0 σε 54εκ (0” σε 
21.3”). Η προσαρμογή γίνεται μετά τη 
συναρμολόγηση και πριν το στερέωμα 
(βήμα 22), γλυστρώντας τους στύλους 
και τις συνδέσεις 937 στο κανάλι του 
προφίλ 1041.
Σημείωση: Η επιτοίχια στερέωση και 
η απόσταση απο τον τοίχο καθορίζουν 
την γωνιά οροφής και το συνολικό 
βάθος του προϊόντος (απόσταση 
χωλέτρας απο τον τοίχο). Ψηλότερη 
επιτοίχια στερέωση και μικρότερη 
απόσταση μεταξύ  του τοίχου και των 
στύλων  αυξάνει την γωνιά στέγης και 
κονταίνει το συνολικό βάθος. Σφίξετε 
όλες τις βίδες όταν τελειώνετε τη 
συναρμολόγηση. 

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ
Παρακαλώ διαβάστε αυτές τις οδηγίες προσεκτικά προτού ξεκινήσετε τη 
συναρμολόγηση αυτής της πέργολας Patio. Παρακαλώ εκτελέστε τα βήματα στην 
σειρά που καθορίζονται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες.
Κρατήστε τις οδηγίες αυτές σε ασφαλές μέρος για μελλοντική αναφορά.

«  Συμβουλές φροντίδας και ασφάλειας
• Παρακαλώ ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες όπως αναγράφονται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο.
• Διαχωρίστε τα τμήματα και ελέγξτε έναντι της λίστας περιεχομένων.
• Για σκοπούς ασφαλείας συστήνουμε ανεπιφύλακτα όπως το προϊόν συναρμολογηθεί 

απο τουλάχιστον 2 άτομα.
• Μερικά τμήματα έχουν μεταλλικά άκρα. Παρακαλώ να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν 

χειρίζεστε τα περιεχόμενα.Πάντοτε να φοράτε γάντια,παπούτσια και γυαλιά 
ασφαλείας κατά την συναρμολόγηση.

• Μην επιχειρήσετε να συναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν σε ανεμώδεις ή βροχερές καιρικές 
συνθήκες.

• Απορρίψτε όλες τις πλαστικές σακούλες με ασφάλεια – κρατήστε τις μακριά απο τα 
παιδιά.

• Κρατήστε τα παιδιά μακριά απο την εστία συναρμολόγησης.
• Μην επιχειρήσετε να συναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν αν είστε κουρασμένοι,αν είστε 

υπο την επήρρεια ναρκωτικών ουσιών,φαρμακευτικής αγωγής ή αλκοόλ, ή αν είστε 
επιρρεπείς σε περόδους ζάλης.

• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε σκάλα ή ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ακολουθείτε τις 
οδηγίες ασφαλείας του κατασκευαστή.

• Μην σκαρφαλώνετε ή να στέκεστε στην οροφή.
• Βαρετά αντικείμενα δεν θα πρέπει να στηρίζονται έναντι των στύλων.
• Παρακαλώ συμβουλευτείτε τις τοπικές σας αρχές εαν απαιτούνται οποιεσδήποτε 

άδειες για ανέγερση του προϊόντος.
• Διατηρείτε την οροφή και τις χωλέτρες καθαρά απο χιόνι, ακαθαρσίες και φύλλα.
• Βαρύ φορτίο χιονιού στην οροφή μπορεί να βλάψει το προϊόν καθιστώντας το μη 

ασφαλές να στέκεστε απο κάτω ή δίπλα.
• Το προϊόν αυτό σχεδιάστηκε και κατασκευάστηκε για να είναι πέργολα Patio μόνο.
Κάποιες εκδόσεις  αυτού του προϊόντος είναι βαμμένες.
Εάν το χρώμα γδαρθεί κατά τη συναρμολόγηση μπορεί να επιδιορθωθεί με τους
ακόλουθους τύπους χρώματος:
Άσπρο-RAL9016
Γκρίζο-RAL7012

«  Οδηγίες καθαρισμού
Όταν το προϊόν χρειάζεται καθαρισμό, χρησιμοποιήστε ήπια σύνθεση καθαριστικού 
και ξεπλύνετε με κρύο καθαρό νερό.
Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε ασετόνη, στιλβωτικά καθαριστικά ή άλλα ειδικά φάρμακα για 
να καθαρίσετε το πλαίσιο

«  Προτού ξεκινήσετε την συναρμολόγηση
• Αυτό το προϊόν πρέπει να συναρμολογηθεί σε μια στερεή βάση (όπως τσιμέντο).
• Επιλέξτε τον χώρο σας προσεκτικά προτού ξεκινήσετε συναρμολόγηση. Η επιφάνεια 

του χώρου (κυρίως κάτω απο τους στύλους) πρέπει να είναι επίπεδη
• Κατά την συναρμολόγηση χρησιμοποιήστε μια μαλακή επιφάνεια κάτω απο τα 

τμήματα για να αποφευχθούν γδαρσίματα και ζημιές.
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Assembly Instructions 

EZ Link KitTM - for Patio Cover 
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When encountering the information icon, please refer to the relevant 
assembly step for additional comments and assistance. 

This icon indicates that the installer should be inside the product. 

To assemble this product 
(these items not supplied) 

koe 

twe 

ko0 

4 I 

Some parts may have sharp edges. Please be careful when handling 
components. 

Always wear gloves, eye protection, and long sleeves when assembling 
or performing any maintenance on your product. 

To prevent injuries, do not allow children to play under the product 
during assembly. 

This product is suitable for Palram's Patio Covers range 

It is highly recommended to be assisted by a second person in some steps. 

Sort the parts and check according to the contents parts list. 

ye Prior to the installation, several parts from the Patio cover needs to be 
dismantle, it is recommend to keep them in a safe place for future need. 

* Periodically check the kit components to assure that it remains stable. 

In case that you already own Palram Patio cover it is necessary to 
dismantle parts as described in Step 1 in the kit assembly manual. 

Option No. 1 

Step 4: Select option no. 1 if you would like to mount the supporting poles 

in different position than the merged position (using part #7431). Please 

continue from this position until step 6. (skip step 7&8) continue to step no. 9. 

Step 6: Please make sure that distance from the poles and the kit connection 
to original patio cover not exceeds 60 cm. 

Option No. 2 

Step 4: Select option no. 2 if the setting position of the mounting poles is not 
relevant. Please follow from step 7. 

Step 7: It is optional to use the existing pole to support the connection 
between the new extension and the original patio cover. 

In such case please store the extra pole for future use or dispose properly. 

S!:ap 11: Tightening of the bolts is done from the back side of the gutter. 

Pay attention: while installing the kit, alignment with original 
patio cover is important. 

Tighten all screws when completing assembly. 
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Wenn Sie dieses Infozeichen Begegnen, dann achten Sie bitte bei dem 
entsprechenden Montageschritt auf zusatzliche Kommentare und 
Helfende Zusatzinformation 

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass der Einbauer im Innenraum des Produktes 
sein sollte 

Sie benotigen folgendes fiir den Aufbau dieses Produktes 
(Diese Gegenstande sind nicht enthalten). 

4411 

Einige Teile haben scharfe Kanten. Bitte gehen Sie beim Anfassen der 
Teile vorsichtig vor. 

Tragen Sie beim Aufbau oder beim Arbeiten an dem Produkt stets 
Augenschutz und lange Armel. 

Um Unfalle zu vermeiden sollten Kinder davon abgehalten werden 
unter dem Produkt zu spielen. 

Dieses Produkt eignet sich fur alle Pergolen der Firma Palram 

Es wird dringend empfohlen, von einer zweiten Person in einigen Schritten 
assiestiert zu werden. 

Sortieren Sie die Teile aus und prufen Sie diese nach dem Inhaltverzeichnis. 

Das Produkt muss auf einer ebenen Oberflache positioniert und fixiert werden. 

Vor der Installation, mussen mehrere Teile aus der Patio Abdeckung abmontiert 
werden, es wird empfohlen, diese an einem sicheren Ort fur den zukunftigen 
Gebrauch aufzubewahren. 

Oberprufen Sie regelmaBig die Bauteile dieses Sets, urn sicherzustellen, dass es 
stabil bleibt. 

Falls Sie bereits Ober ein Palram Patio Abdeckung Produkt verfugen, ist es notwendig, 
Teile abzumontieren, wie im Schritt 1 der Bauinstruktionen zum Setsaufbau 
beschrieben wird. 

Option Nr. 1 

Schritt 4: Wahlen Sie die Option Nr. 1, falls Sie die unterstutzenden Pfosten in einer 
anderen Position als die vorhandene Position montieren wollen (mit dem Teil # 7431). 
Bitte fahren Sie fort von dieser Position ab bis auf Schritt 6. (Oberspringen Sie Schritte 
7 u. 8) fahren Sie fort mit Schritt. 9. 

Schritt 6: Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass zwischen den Pfosten und Verbindungsset an die 
ursprungliche Patio Abdeckung die Entfernung von 60 cm nicht iiberschritten wird 

Option Nr. 2 

Schritt 4: Wahlen Sie die Option Nr. 2, falls die Einstellungsposition der Pfosten fur Sie 
nicht relevant ist. Bitte folgen Sie ab Schritt 7. 

Schritt 7: Es ist moglich den bereits existierenden Pfosten zu verwenden, urn 
die Verbindung zwischen der neuen Erweiterung und der ursprunglichen 
Terrassenabdeckung zu unterstutzen. 

In einem solchen Fall bewahren Sie auf und lagern Sie bitte den zusatzlichen Pfosten 
fur zukunftigen Gebrauch oder entsorgen Sie diesen. 

Schritt 11: Das Festziehen der Schrauben erfolgt von der Ruckseite der Rinne. 

Bitte Beachten Sie: Bei der Installation des Bausatzes, ist die Ausrichtung zur 
original Patio Abdeckung sehr wichtig 

Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest an, nach dem Sie die Montage beendet haben. 



4 4 

" 6 6 Z, * ' * '^- 

6 $ w4 

Lorsque vous rencontrez Hanle d'information, veuillez vous referer a 

l'etape d'assemblage approprie pour remarque et assistance additionnels. 

Cette ic6ne indique que le constructeur doit ce placer a l'interieur du 
produit. 

Pour assemblage de ce produit (ces elements ne sont fournis) 

Certaines pieces peuvent etre coupantes. 
Soyez prudent lorsque vous manipulez les elements. 

Porter toujours des gants, des lunettes de protection et des vetements 
a manches longues lors de l'assemblage ou toute operation de 
maintenance sur votre produit. 

Pour eviter les blessures ne laisser pas les enfants jouer autour et dans 
l'objet lors de l'assemblage. 

Ce produit est adapte pour les Gamme Couvres Patio de Palram. 

II est vivement recommande thetre assister par une deuxieme personne 
lors de Hnstallation. 

"Ne Triez les pieces et verifiez selon la liste de contenu. 

Avant l'installation, certaine parties du couvre Patio doivent etres demonte, 
il est recommande de les conserver dans un endroit si- pour besoin ulterieurs. 

Verifiez les elements du kit regulierement afin de s>assurer qu>il reste stable. 

Dans le cas ou vous avez déjà un Couvre Patio Palram il est necessaire de de- 
monter les pieces comme decrit a l'etape 1 dans la notice de montage du kit 

Option No. 1 

Etape 4: Choisissez option no. 1 Si vous voulez monter les poteaux de soutien 
en differente emplacement que celle 

de l'emplacement fusionne (en utilisant la piece #7431). Continuez s'il vous 

plait a partir de cette position jusqu'a l'etape 6 (passez les etapes 7 & 8) 

et continuez a l'etape no. 9 

Etape 6 : Assurez-vous s'il vous plait que la distance des poles et le kit 
connexion a votre couvre patio initiale ne depasse pas les 60 cm 

Option No. 2 
Etape 4: Choisissez option no. 2 En cas ou la position de reglage des poles ne 
sont pas applicables. Continuez s'il vous plait de l'etape 7 
Etape 7 : II est possible d'utiliser le pole actuel pour soutenir la connexion 
entre la nouvelle extension et le couvre patio initial. Dans ce cas 
veuillez s'il vous plait conserver le pole supplementaire pour usage ulterieur 
ou disposez en correctement. 

Etape 11 : Renforcement des vis se fait du cote arriere de la gouttiere. 

Attention: Lors de l'installation du kit il est important d'aligner le 
couvre patio original. 

Renforcez toutes le vis des que l'assemblage est acheve. 
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nowtant Innan du 

Nar du under monteringens gang ser informationssymbolen som visas sa 

hanvisas du till det relevanta monteringsmomentet f6r vidare kommentarer 
och assistans. 

Denna symbol indikerar att installatoren skall befinna sig pa insidan av 
produkten. 

For att montera denna produkt (detta är ej inkluderat.) 

Vissa delar har skarpa kanter. Var forsiktig nar du handskas med dessa. 

Anvand alltid handskar, ogonskydd och langarmat plagg nar du monterar 
eller utfor underhall av din produkt. 

Far att forhindra olyckor, lat inte barn leka under konstruktionen nar den 
monteras. 

Denna produkt passar Palrams Patio Covers produktlinje. 

.sf Det är ytterst rekommenderat att du far assistans av ytterligare en person 
nar du utfor installationen. 

Sortera alla delar och kontrollera dem i enlighet med 
innehallsforteckningen. 

Innan installation sa behover flera av Patiotackningens delar tas isar. Vi 

rekommenderar dig att farvara dem pa en sakert stalle far framtida bruk. 

Kontrollera periodvis delarna i konstruktionen far att vara forsakrad om att 
den star stadigt. 

Om du redan ager en Palram Patio tackning sa är det nodvandigt att ta isar delar 
(beskrivet i steg 1 i monteringsmanualen.) 

Alternativ 1 

Steg 4: Valj alternativ 1 om du vill montera stodpalarna i olika positioner an den 

sammanfogade positionen (anvand del #7431.) 

Fran detta moment sa fortsatter du upp till steg 6. Hoppa aver steg 7och 8 och 

fortsatt till steg 9. 

Steg 6: Kontrollera att avstandet fran palarna och satsanslutningen till patiots 
originaltacke inte overstiger 60 cm. 

Alternativ 2 

Steg 4: Valj alternativ nummer 2 om monteringspalens position inte ar relevant. 
Fortsatt sedan att montera fran steg 7. 

Steg 7: Det är valfritt att anvanda den befintliga Olen far att stodja farbindelsen 
mellan den nya farlangningen och den originella patiotackningen. Ar sa fallet sa 

forvara den extra Olen far framtida bruk eller gar dig av med den. 

Steg 11: Fastdragningen av muttrarna gars fran backsidan av rannan. 

Viktigt: Nar du installerar satsen ar det viktigt att patiotackningen anpassas. 

Dra at alla skruvar nar du är fardig med monteringen. 



Als u een informatiepictogram opmerkt, lees dan de relevante 
montagestap voor extra opmerkingen en hulp. 

Dit pictogram geeft aan dat de installateur in het product moet staan. 

Dit product te monteren 
(deze zaken worden niet meegeleverd) 

Sommige onderdelen hebben scherpe randen. Wees voorzichtig bij het 
hanteren van de componenten. 

Draag steeds handschoenen, oogbescherming en lange mouwen bij de 
montage of tijdens onderhoudstaken aan uw product. 

Laat kinderen tijdens de montage niet spelen onder het product om 
letsels te voorkomen. 

Dit product is geschikt voor de Palram's Patio Cover serie. 

Het is sterk aan te raden u te laten bijstaan door een tweede persoon 
tijdens het installatieproces. 

Sorteer de onderdelen en controleer de inhoudslijst. 

Voor de installatie ervan, moeten verschillende onderdelen van de 
Patio cover gedemonteerd worden; het wordt aangeraden om ze op een 

veilige plaats te bewaren voor later gebruik. 

Controleer regelmatig de onderdelen van het pakket om zeker te zijn dat 
het stabiel blijft. 

In het geval dat u reeds beschikt over een Palram Patio cover, is het noodzakelijk 
om de onderdelen beschreven in Stap 1 in de montagehandleiding van het 
pakket te demonteren. 

Optie Nr. 1 

Stap 4: kies optie nr. 1 als u de steunpalen op een andere positie wilt monteren 
dan de samengevoegde positie (gebruik van onderdeel #7431). Ga vanuit deze 

positie verder tot en met stap 6. (sla stap 7 en 8 over) en vervolg met stap nr. 9. 

Stap 6: zorg ervoor dat de afstand van de palen en het verbindingstuk van het 
pakket tot de oorspronkelijke patio niet groter is dan 60 cm. 

Optie Nr. 2 
Stap 4: kies optie nr. 2 als de montagepositie van de steunpalen niet relevant is. 

Vervolg met stap 7. 

Stap 7: eventueel kan de bestaande paal gebruikt worden om de verbinding te 
ondersteunen tussen de nieuwe uitbreiding en de oorspronkelijke patio cover. 
In dergelijk geval, bewaar de extra paal voor later gebruik of verwijder hem naar 
behoren. 

Stap 11: het aandraaien van de bouten gebeurt aan de achterkant van de goot. 
Opgelet: bij het installeren van het pakket, is de uitlijning met de originele 
patio cover erg belangrijk. 

Draai alle schroeven vast bij het voltooien van de montage. 
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